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merchandise substances articles or things which lathe or adorn 
a person. 

(2) All uses shall be within a wholly enclosed building. Open 
storage and outdoor display, whether accessory to a permitted 
use or not shall be prohibited. 

(3) The outdoor display of merchandise and products shall be 
permitted provided that the following provisions shall apply. 

a) The display shall be accessory to a permitted use which 
customarily requires such display and shall be located on 
the same LOT as the principal use. 

b) The display shall not encroach onto any required parking 
or driveway areas or onto required LANDSCAPED OPEN SPACE. 

c) The outdoor display shall not constitute outdoor storage 
of merchandise and products. 

c) Development Standards 

The following standa~ds shall apply: 

Standard 

Minimum Lot Frontage (m) 
Minimum Lot Area (ha) 
Minimum Front Yard (m) 
Minimum Side Yard (m) 
Minimum Flankage Yard (m) 
Minimum Rear Yard (m) 
Maximum Height (m) 
Maximum Coverage (%) 
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 
Minimum Setback to a 
Residential Zone (m) 
Minimum Setback for any 
pump island to any street 
line (m) 

(%) 

General 
Commercial 
One (GC1) 

Zone 

30 
.4 
15 
6 
6 

12 
12 
50 
75 

15 

Genera 1 
Commercial 
Two (GC2) 

Zone 

30 
.4 
15 
6 
6 

12 
12 
50 
75 

15 

Service 
Station 
(SS) 
Zone 

45 
.4 
9 

7.5 
9 

7.5 
6 

6 

Notwithstanding the provisions regulating the minimum YARDS in this 
By-law, no BUILDING shall be constructed within fifteen (15) metres of 
an arterial road as designated by the Official Plan of the Richmond Hill 
Planning Area, except that such minimum setback may be reduced to nine 
(9} metres provided that all of the yard between the lot line and the 
BUILDING is used for LANDSCAPING. . 

d) Landscaping 

In all Commercial Zones, a strip of land not less than six (6) 
metres in depth, immediately abutting all STREETLINES sha11 be used 
for LANDSCAPING. 

e) Buffering 

Where a Commercial Zone abuts a residential zone, a strip of land 
not less than three (3) metres in depth on the ·commercial Zone 
immediately abutting the residential zone shall be used for 
LANDSCAPING. 


